

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>		
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	:	Criminal No.: 13-274 (RC)
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
SHANTIA HASSANSHAHI,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
<hr/>	:	

**THE UNITED STATES' OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE**

JOHN P. CARLIN
Assistant Attorney General for
National Security

JEFFREY M. SMITH
CASEY T. ARROWOOD
Attorneys
National Security Division
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530

RONALD C. MACHEN JR.
United States Attorney

FREDERICK YETTE
Assistant United States Attorney
555 4th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 252-7733
frederick.yette@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT 5

I. The Evidence Seized During The Border Search Of Hassanshahi’s Laptop Should Not Be Suppressed 6

 A. Because The Border Search Of Hassanshahi’s Laptop Was Attenuated From The Query That Generated His Phone Number Several Months Earlier, The Exclusionary Rule Does Not Apply 6

 1. The Acquisition Of The Evidence At Issue Was Temporally Remote From The Challenged Query 7

 2. Intervening Circumstances Break The Causal Chain 7

 3. Any Alleged Government Misconduct Was Not Flagrant 12

II. The Search of Hassanshahi’s Laptop Was A Permissible Exercise Of The Government’s Plenary Authority To Conduct Suspicionless Searches At The Border And Was, In Any Event, Supported By Reasonable Suspicion 14

 A. Homeland Security Did Not Need Reasonable Suspicion To Search Hassanshahi’s Laptop 15

 1. The Border Search Doctrine Authorizes The Government To Conduct Suspicionless Searches At The Border 15

 2. None Of The Exceptions To The Border Search Doctrine Apply To The Search Of Hassanshahi’s Laptop 17

3. Hassanshahi’s Reliance On The Ninth Circuit’s En Banc Decision In Cotterman Is Misplaced	18
4. Compelling Government Interests Are Served By The Ability To Conduct Suspicionless Forensic Examinations Of Computers At The Border	22
5. The Supreme Court’s Recent Decision In Riley v. California Does Not Prohibit Officers From Conducting Suspicionless Searches Of Computers At The Border	25
B. Even if the Fourth Amendment Required Reasonable Suspicion For The Laptop Search, Information Gathered By HSI Established Reasonable Suspicion	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

ACLU v. Clapper, 959 F. Supp. 2d 724 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 5, 13

In re Application of the F.B.I. for an Order Requiring the Production of Tangible Things,
Dkt. No. BR14-01 (For. Intel. Surv. Ct. Mar. 20, 2014) 13

In re Application of the F.B.I. for an Order Requiring Production of Tangible Things,
Dkt. No. BR13-158 (For. Intel. Surv. Ct. Oct. 11, 2013) 13

In re Application of the F.B.I. for an Order Requiring Production of Tangible Things,
No. BR13-09, 2013 WL 5741573 (For. Intel. Surv. Ct. Aug. 29, 2013) 13

Brown v. Illinois, 422 U.S. 590 (1975) 7, 11, 12

California v. Carney, 471 U.S. 386 (1985) 21

Davis v. United States, 131 S. Ct. 2419 (2011) 14

Guest v. Leis, 255 F.3d 325 (6th Cir. 2001) 13

Islamic Am. Relief Agency v. Gonzales, 477 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 23

Klayman v. Obama, 957 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013) 13

Ministry of Defense & Support for the Armed Forces of the Islamic Republic of Iran v.
Cubic Defense Sys., Inc., 665 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2011) 23

Murray v. United States, 487 U.S. 533 (1988) 6

Nicholas v. Goord, 430 F.3d 652 (2d Cir. 2005) 16

Quon v. Arch Wireless Operating Co., 529 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2008), *rev'd on other*
grounds, 560 U.S. 746 (2010) 13

Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press v. AT&T, 593 F.2d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1978) . . . 12

Riley v. California, __ S. Ct. __, 2014 WL 2864483 (2014) 19, 25

Smith v. Maryland, 442 U.S. 735 (1979) 12

Smith v. Obama, __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2014 WL 2506421 (D. Idaho June 3, 2014) 13

United States v. Alfaro-Moncada, 607 F.3d 720 (11th Cir. 2010) 16, 22

United States v. Allen, 619 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2010) 11

United States v. Arvizu, 534 U.S. 266 (2002) 28, 29

United States v. Baxter, 492 F.2d 150 (9th Cir. 1973) 12

United States v. Brown, 334 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 29

United States v. Carter, 573 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 2009) 7, 8, 10

United States v. Ceccolini, 435 U.S. 268 (1978) 8

United States v. Cotterman, 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013) 17, 18, 19, 23, 24, 28

United States v. Crews, 445 U.S. 463 (1980) 9

United States v. Dennis, No. 3:13-cr-10-TCB, 2014 WL 1908734
 (N.D. Ga. May 12, 2014) 13
United States v. Doe, 537 F. Supp. 838 (E.D.N.Y. 1982) 12
United States v. Fithian, 452 F.2d 505 (9th Cir. 1971) 12
United States v. Flores-Montano, 541 U.S. 149 (2004) 15, 16, 17, 19, 22, 24, 25, 26
United States v. Forrester, 512 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2008) 13
United States v. Friedland, 441 F.2d 855 (2d Cir. 1971) 8, 10
United States v. Gurr, 471 F.3d 144 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 16
United States v. Ickes, 393 F.3d 501 (4th Cir. 2005) 19, 22, 26, 27
United States v. Irving, No. 03 Cr. 0633 (LAK), 2003 WL 22127913 (S.D.N.Y.
 Sept. 15, 2003) 19, 20
United States v. Jones, 584 F.3d 1083 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 29
United States v. Leon, 468 U.S. 897 (1984) 6, 11
United States v. Lifshitz, 369 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2004) 13
United States v. Linarez-Delgado, 259 Fed. Appx. 506 (3d Cir. 2007) 19
United States v. Moalin, No. 10cr4246 JM, 2013 WL 6079518
 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 18, 2013) 13
United States v. Montoya de Hernandez, 473 U.S. 531 (1985) 16, 16, 17, 22, 26
United States v. Najjar, 300 F.3d 466 (4th Cir. 2002) 8, 9
United States v. Navedo, 694 F.3d 463 (3d Cir. 2012) 22
United States v. Ramsey, 431 U.S. 606 (1977) 12, 15, 16, 20, 25, 26, 27
United States v. Reed, 575 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2009) 12
United States v. Ross, 456 U.S. 798 (1982) 21
United States v. Sanders, 663 F.2d 1 (2d Cir. 1981) 16
United States v. Seljan, 547 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2008) 22
United States v. Smith, 155 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 1998) 8, 9, 10
United States v. Sokolow, 490 U.S. 1 (1989) 24, 29
United States v. Sprinkle, 106 F.3d 613 (4th Cir. 1997) 11
United States v. Stewart, 729 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2013) 16
United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC, 227 F.3d 450 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 12
United States v. 12 200-Ft. Reels of Film, 413 U.S. 123 (1973) 27
United States v. Watson, 950 F.2d 505 (8th Cir. 1991) 9
Zweibon v. Mitchell, 516 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1975) 16

CONSTITUTION:

U.S. Const. Amend. IV 6, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 20, 21, 25, 28

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

International Emergency Economic Powers Act:

50 U.S.C. § 1701(a)	23
50 U.S.C. § 1705	23
50 U.S.C. § App. 2411(a)	2
31 C.F.R. Part 560	23

MISCELLANEOUS:

Michael Chertoff, <i>Searches Are Legal, Essential</i> , USA TODAY, July 16, 2008	23, 24
5 Wayne R. LaFare, <i>Search & Seizure</i> (5th ed. 2012)	27
